

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORIGINAL SIDE

EC/66/2023

M/S BASAB DUTTA ENGINEER AND CONTRACTOR
VS
GENERAL MANAGER, EASTERN RAILWAY AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

Date : 5th May, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Arindam Samanta, Adv.

Mr. M.M. Roy, Adv.

...for the award-holder

Ms. Aparna Banerjee, Adv.

...for the judgment-debtor

The Court: Learned Counsel for the judgment-debtor states that the awarded sum in terms of the award dated 22.07.2022 has been paid. The said fact is refuted by the learned Counsel for the award-holder. He confines his prayer to Claim No.1. He states that interest has only been paid from 10.07.2023 to 24.07.2023. He further states that payment should have been made in terms of the claim from 20th October, 2022.

Learned Counsel for the judgment-debtor seeks and is granted time to take instructions as to the interest, if any, to be paid to the award-holder in terms of Claim No.1.

There is no dispute as far as the other claims are concerned.

Let this matter be listed on 25th June, 2026.

(GAURANG KANTH, J.)